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SITE INFORMATION 
Report Type: Work Plan Report \ R E C E I V E D 

AUG 1 3 2013 
General Site Information: 1 _i . 1 
Site: SRO 103 State SWD L ^ m ^ u n n 1 fc^A | 

Company: COG Operating LLC 
Section, Township, and Range: 17 26S 28E 

Lease Number: API# 30-015-24462 

County: Eddy County, NM 

GPS: N 32 02.232 W 104 06.944 

Surface Owner: State 
Mineral Owner: 
Directions: In Malaga, from the intersection of Black River Village Road (CR720) and US Hwy 285, go 

South 109 miles, turn Right and go West on Whites City Road for 2.9 miles, turn South for 1.8 

miles, then go East to location. 

In Malaga, from the intersection of Black River Village Road (CR720) and US Hwy 285, go 

South 109 miles, turn Right and go West on Whites City Road for 2.9 miles, turn South for 1.8 

miles, then go East to location. 

Release Data: 
Date Released: 11/4/2011 
Type of Release: Oil, Produced water 

Source of Contamination: Pump failure at water tanks 

Fluid Released: 2 bbls oil, 1000 bbls produced water 
Fluids Recovered: 2 bbls oil, 910 bbls produced water 

Official Communication: 
Name: Pat Ellis Cliff Brunson 
Company: COG Operating LLC BBC International, Inc. 
Address: 550 W. Texas Ave., Ste. 1300 1324 W. Marland 
PO Box: PO Box 805 
City, State, Zip Code: Midland, TX 79701 Hobbs, NM 88241 

Phone Number: (432) 686-3023 (575)397-6388 
Fax: (432) 684-7137 (575)397-0397 
Email: pellisfSconchoresources.com cbrunsonrS) bbcinternational.com 

{Ranking Criteria: 

Depth to Groundwater: Ranking Score Site Data 
<50ft. 20 
50-99 ft. 10 10 
>100 ft. 0 

Well Head Protection: Ranking Score Site Data 
Water Source <1,000 ft., Private <200 20 
Water Source >1,000 ft., Private >200 0 0 

Surface Body of Water: Ranking Score Site Data 
<200 ft. 20 
200 ft. -1,000 ft. 10 
>l,000ft. 0 0 

Total Ranking Score: 10 • • 

Acceptable Soil RRAL (mg/kg) 
Benzene Total BTEX TPH 

10 50 5000 



I RECEIVED | 
AUG 1 3 2013 

NMOCD ARTESIA 

SRO103 State SWD 
(Release Date: 11/04/2011) 

Unit M, Section 17, Township 26 South, Range 28 East 
Eddy County, New Mexico 
GPS: N 32 02.232 W 104 06.944 

ENVIRONMENTAL SITE INVESTIGATION 

CLOSURE REPORT 

PERFORMED BY: 

BBC INTERNATIONAL, INC. 
WORLD-WIDE ENVIRONMENTAL SPECIALISTS 
1324 W. MARLAND BLVD. 
P. O. BOX 805 
HOBBS, NEW MEXICO 88240 
(575) 397-6388 • FAX (575) 397-0397 

June 24, 2013 

PREPARED FOR: 

MR. PAT ELLIS 
MANAGER, HSE 
COG OPERATING LLC 
FASKEN CENTER TOWER II 
550 WEST TEXAS AVENUE, SUITE 100 
MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701 

BBC INTERNATIONAI 
\ \ \ \ inCORPORATED' 

COG Operating LLC 



Mr. Mike Bratcher 
Compliance Officer 
Oil Conservation Division, District 2 
811 South First 
Artesia, NM 88210 

Re: Closure plan for COG Operating LLC, SRO 103 State SWD, 
Unit M, Section 17, Township 26 South, Range 28 East, Eddy County, NM 

1.0 SITE CHARACTERIZATION 

The subject site is located Southeast of Carlsbad, in Section 17, Township 
26 South, and Range 28 East, Eddy County, NM. The GPS coordinates are 
N 32 02.232 W 104 06.944. The site consists of undeveloped rangeland 
and petroleum production facilities. On November 4, 2011, a bad sensor 
and faulty relay panel prevented the pump from working, in turn causing the 
produced water tank to overflow. The spill measured approximately 20' x 
500' on the lease pad, in the pasture, and on the lease road. Approximately 
1000 bbls of produced water and 2 bbls of oil were released with roughly 910 
bbls of produced water and 2 bbls of oil being recovered via vacuum truck. 

A diagram ofthe location including sample points can be reviewed in 
Appendix I of this report. The surface soil at this location is light brown to 
brown sand, red clay, and tan caliche. There is not a water source within 
1,000 feet of this site. Based on the data from the Eddy County 
Groundwater Map, the depth to groundwater in Section 17, Township 26 
South, and Range 28 East is less than or approximately 100 feet. The initial 
C-141 for this leak is located in Appendix III of this report. 

2.0 SITE INVESTIGATION ACTIVITIES 

After initial spill response activities had been conducted by COG, BBC 
personnel conducted a delineation ofthe site on December 14 t h and 15 t h of 
2011. Seven sample points were taken in the leak area at various depths. 
The samples were taken to Cardinal Laboratories for BTEX, TPH, and 
chloride analysis. The BTEX and TPH results for all seven sample points at 
a depth of 1 foot were non-detectable, except for the DRO result at SP6 at 1 
foot; it was 222 mg/Kg. The chloride results for SP1 were 9,600 mg/Kg at 1 
foot, 8,600 mg/Kg at 4 feet, 3,120 mg/Kg at 7 feet, 1,060 mg/Kg at 9 feet, 
and 622 mg/Kg at 12 feet. At SP2, the chloride results were 10,500 mg/Kg 
at 1 foot, 1,180 mg/Kg at 3 feet, and 176 mg/Kg at 5 feet. The chloride 
results for SP3 were 8,930 mg/Kg at 1 foot, 928 mg/Kg at 4 feet, and 144 
mg/Kg at 6 feet. At SP4, the chloride results were 240 mg/Kg at 1 foot, 160 
mg/Kg at 3 feet, and 224 mg/Kg at 5 feet. The chloride results for SP5 were 
448 mg/Kg at 1 foot, 2,040 mg/Kg at 3 feet, and 768 mg/Kg at 5 feet. At 
SP6, the chloride results were 5,520 mg/Kg at 1 foot, and 6,320 mg/Kg at 2 
feet. The chloride results for SP7 were 9,200 mg/Kg at 1 foot, 1,880 mg/Kg 



at 3 feet, 448 mg/Kg at 5 feet, and 288 mg/Kg at 7 feet. Upon review of the 
laboratory results, it was determined that further sampling was warranted.» 
Therefore, additional samples were taken at 14 feet and 16 feet at SP1, at 6 
feet and 7 feet at SP5, and at 3 feet, 4 feet, and 5 feet at SP6. The samples 
were taken to Cardinal Laboratories for chloride analysis. The chloride 
results at SP1 were 464 mg/Kg at 14 feet and 272 mg/Kg at 16 feet. At SP5, 
the chloride results were 400 mg/Kg at 6 feet, and 144 mg/Kg at 7 feet. The 
chloride results for SP6 were 928 mg/Kg at 3 feet, 288 mg/Kg at 4 feet, and 
48 mg/Kg at 5 feet. Once the excavation was complete, BBC personnel 
conducted confirmation sampling ofthe sidewalls and bottom. Twelve 
sidewall samples and three bottom samples were taken in the excavation 
area on June 5, 2013. The samples were taken to Cardinal Laboratories for 
analyzing. The chloride results were 368 mg/Kg at Sidewall 1, 592 mg/Kg at 
Sidewall 2, 176 mg/Kg at Sidewall 3, 240 mg/Kg at Sidewall 4, 176 mg/Kg at 
Sidewall 5, 208 mg/Kg at Sidewall 6, 352 mg/Kg at Sidewall 7, 416 mg/Kg at 
Sidewall 8, 256 mg/Kg at Sidewall 9, 48 mg/Kg at Sidewall 10, 32 mg/Kg at 
Sidewall 11, and 512 mg/Kg at Sidewall 12. The chloride results were 80 
mg/Kg at Bottom 1, 64 mg/Kg at Bottom 2, and <16.0 at Bottom 3. The 
results ofthe analysis are located in Appendix II of this report. The sample 
points and confirmation sampling locations can be viewed on the site 
diagrams in Appendix I of this report. 

3.0 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION 

On September 23, 2012, BBC personnel sent a proposed remediation plan 
to Mike Bratcher of NMOCD. Mike Bratcher approved the plan via email on 
October 17, 2012. Remediation correspondence is located in Appendix IV of 
this report. 

In accordance with the approved remediation plan, excavation was 
completed by removing the impacted soil to a depth of 5 to 6 feet in the area 
of SP1, to a depth of 1 foot in the areas of SP2 and SP3, and to a depth of 3 
feet in the areas of SP6 and SP7. A surface scrape was completed in the 
areas of SP4 and SP5. Confirmation sampling was conducted and 
reviewed prior to backfilling the site with clean soil. The lab results for the 
confirmation sampling can be viewed in Appendix II of this report. 

Thus, BBC requests closure of the site since all remediation activities have 
been completed as described in the approved plan. Also, a final C-141 is 
located in Appendix III of this report. 



NDIX 
Site Diagram 

September 2012 and June 2013 

SRO 103 State SWD (11/04/2011) 

Unit M, Section 17, Township 26 South, Range 28 East 
Eddy County, NM 

GPS: N 32 02.232 W 104 06.944 

Prepared for: 
COG Operating LLC 

Midland, Texas 

Prepared by: 
BBC International, Inc. 
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Groundwater Plot 

COG SRO 103 State SWD 

County Unit Letter Section Township Range 
Eddy M 17 T26S R28E 

Trend Map <100' 

R28E 

JO NE 

r S c 

1 , 1 

"i 

1 9 2 0 2 1 

R28E 

$ Location o OCD oijSGS OSEO ® All Databases 



Section Quarters 

COG SRO 103 State SWD 

County Unit Letter Section Township Range 

Eddy M 17 T26S R28E 
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NDIX II 
Laboratory Analytical Results 

December 2011, March 2012, and June 2013 

SRO 103 State SWD (11/04/2011) 

Unit M, Section 17, Township 26 South, Range 28 East 
Eddy County, NM 

GPS: N 32 02.232 W 104 06.944 

Prepared for: 
COG Operating LLC 

Midland, Texas 

Prepared by: 
BBC International, Inc. 



Laboratory Analytical Results Summary 
COG, SRO 103 State SWD 

Sample s p i @ r SP1 @ 4' SP1 @ T SP1 @9 ' SP1 @ 12' SP1 @14' SP1@16' 

Analyte Method • a t e 12/14/11 12/14/11 12/14/11 12/14/11 12/14/11 3/26/12 3/26/12 

mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg 

B e n z e n e BTEX 8021B O.050 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 

T o l u e n e BTEX 8021B <0.050 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 

E t h y l b e n z e n e BTEX 8021B <0,050 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 

T o t a l X y l e n e s BTEX 8021B <0.150 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 

C h l o r i d e SM4500CI-B 9600 8 6 0 0 3 1 2 0 1 0 6 0 6 8 8 4 6 4 272 
G R O TPH 8015M <10.0 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 

D R O TPH 8015M <10.0 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 

Samp le S P 2 @ 1 ' SP2 @ 3' SP2 @ 5' 

Analyte Method Date 12/14/11 12/14/11 12/14/11 

mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg 

B e n z e n e BTEX 8021B <0.050 n/a n/a 

T o l u e n e BTEX 8021B <0.050 n/a n/a 

E t h y l b e n z e n e BTEX 8021B <0.050 n/a n/a 

T o t a l X y l e n e s BTEX 8021B <0.150 n/a n/a 

C h l o r i d e SM4500CI-B 10500 1180 176 
G R O TPH 8015M <10.0 n/a n/a 

D R O TPH 8015M <10.0 n/a n/a 

Samp le s P 3 @ , r S P 3 @ 4 ' S P 3 @ 6 ' 

Analyte Method Date 12/14/11 12/14/11 12/15/11 

mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg 

B e n z e n e BTEX 8021B O.050 n/a n/a 

T o l u e n e BTEX 8021B <0.050 n/a n/a 

E t h y l b e n z e n e BTEX 8021B <0.050 n/a n/a 

T o t a l X y l e n e s BTEX 8021B <0.150 n/a n/a 

C h l o r i d e SM4500CI-B 8930 9 2 8 144 

G R O TPH 8015M <10.0 n/a n/a 

D R O TPH 8015M <10.0 n/a n/a 

Sample SP4@T \ SP4@3' SP4@5 ' 

Analyte Method Date 12/15/11 12/15/11 12/15/11 

mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg 

B e n z e n e B T E X 8 0 2 1 B O.050 n/a n/a 

T o l u e n e B T E X 8 0 2 1 B <0.050 n/a n/a 

E t h y l b e n z e n e B T E X 8 0 2 1 B <0.050 n/a n/a 

T o t a l X y l e n e s B T E X 8 0 2 1 B <0.150 n/a n/a 

C h l o r i d e S M 4 5 0 0 C I - B 240 160 2 2 4 

G R O T P H 8 0 1 5 M <10.0 n/a n/a 

D R O T P H 8 0 1 5 M <10.0 n/a n/a 

Sample SP5i@1' s P 5 @ . y SP5@5' SP5@6' SP5@7' 

Analyte Method Date 12/15/11 12/15/11 12/15/11 3/26/12 3/26/12 

mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg 

B e n z e n e B T E X 8 0 2 1 B <0.050 n/a n/a n/a n/a 

T o l u e n e B T E X 8 0 2 1 B O.050 n/a n/a n/a n/a 

E t h y l b e n z e n e B T E X 8 0 2 1 B O.050 n/a n/a n/a n/a 

T o t a l X y l e n e s B T E X 8 0 2 1 B <0.150 n/a n/a n/a n/a 

C h l o r i d e S M 4 5 0 0 C I - B 448 2 0 4 0 7 6 8 4 0 0 1 4 4 

G R O T P H 8 0 1 5 M <10.0 n/a n/a n/a n/a 

D R O T P H 8 0 1 5 M <10.0 n/a n/a n/a n/a 

Sample s P 6 @ r SP6@2 ' SP6 @ 3' S P 6 @ 4 ' SP6@5 ' 

Analyte Method Date 12/15/11 12/15/11 3/26/12 3/26/12 3/26/12 

mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg 

B e n z e n e BTEX 8021B O.050 n/a n/a n/a n/a 

T o l u e n e BTEX 8021B O.050 n/a n/a n/a n/a 

E t h y l b e n z e n e BTEX 8021B <0.050 n/a n/a n/a n/a 

T o t a l X y l e n e s BTEX 8021B O.150 n/a n/a n/a n/a 

C h l o r i d e SM4500CI-B 5520 6 3 2 0 928 2 8 8 48 
G R O TPH 8015M <10.0 n/a n/a n/a n/a 

D R O TPH 8015M 222 n/a n /a n/a n/a 

Sample s P 7 @ r •SP,7.@.3' SP7 @ y SP7@7 ' 

Analyte Method Date 12/15/11 12/15711 12/15/11 12/15/11 

mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg 

B e n z e n e B T E X 8 0 2 1 B <0.050 n/a n/a n/a 

T o l u e n e B T E X 8 0 2 1 B O.050 n/a n/a n/a 

E t h y l b e n z e n e B T E X 8 0 2 1 B <0.050 n/a n/a n/a 

T o t a l X y l e n e s B T E X 8 0 2 1 B <0.150 n/a n/a n/a 

C h l o r i d e S M 4 5 0 0 C I - B 9200 1 8 8 0 4 4 8 2 8 8 

G R O T P H 8 0 1 5 M <10.0 n/a n/a n/a 

D R O T P H 8 0 1 5 M <10.0 n/a n/a n/a 



Sample Sidewall 1 

Analyte Method Date 6/5/13 

mg/Kg 

Chloride SM4500CI-B 368 

Sample Sidewall 2 

Analyte Method Date 6/5/13 

mg/Kg 

Chloride SM4500CI-B 592 

Sample Sidewall 3 

Analyte Method Date 6/5/13 

mg/Kg 

Chloride SM4500CI-B 176 

Sample Sidewall 4 

Analyte Method Date 6/5/13 

mg/Kg 

Chloride SM4500CI-B 240 

Sample Sidewall 5 

Analyte Method Date 6/5/13 

mg/Kg 

Chloride SM4500CI-B 176 

Sample Sidewall 6 

Analyte Method Date 6/5/13 

mg/Kg 

Chloride SM4500CI-B 208 

Laboratory Analytical Results Summary 

SRO 103 State SWD 

Sample Sidewall 7 

Analyte Method Date 6/5/13 

mg/Kg 
Chloride SM4500CI-B 352 

Sample Sidewall 8 

Analyte Method Date 6/5/13 

mg/Kg 
Chloride SM4500CI-B 416 

Sample Sidewall 9 

Analyte Method Date 6/5/13 

mg/Kg 

Chloride SM4500CI-B 256 

Sample Sidewall 10 

Analyte Method Date 6/5/13 

mg/Kg 
Chloride SM4500CI-B 48 

Sample Sidewall 11 

Analyte Method Date 6/5/13 

mg/Kg 

Chloride SM4500CI-B 32 

Sample Sidewall 12 

Analyte Method Date 6/5/13 

mg/Kg 
Chloride SM4500CI-B 512 

Sample Bottom 1 

Analyte Method Date 6/5/13 

mg/Kg 

Chloride SM4500CI-B 80 

Sample Bottom 2 

Analyte Method Date 6/5/13 

mg/Kg 

Chloride SM4500CI-B 64 

Sample Bottom 3 

Analyte Method Date 6/5/13 

mg/Kg 

Chloride SM4500CI-B <16.0 



r m c A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

December 21, 2011 

Cliff Brunson 

BBC International, Inc. 

P.O. Box 805 

Hobbs, NM 88241 

RE: SRO 103 ST SWD 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 12/16/11 14:45. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-11-3. Accreditation 
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted 
by an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 
www.tcea.texas.gov/field/Qa/lab accred certif.html. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 

Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI, V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 

chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 

Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 1 of 16 | 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 
BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 
P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 
Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

12/16/2011 
12/21/2011 
SRO 103 ST SWD 
NONE GIVEN 
MALAGA, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

12/14/2011 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 1 FT (H102721-01) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 12/19/2011 ND 2.06 103 2.00 0.480 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 12/19/2011 ND 1.98 99.0 2.00 1.07 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 12/19/2011 ND 2.25 112 2.00 1.35 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 12/19/2011 ND 6.48 108 6.00 1.15 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 108% 64.4-134 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 9600 16.0 12/20/2011 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 12/19/2011 ND 217 109 200 0.138 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 12/19/2011 ND 225 113 200 0.0573 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 

99.5 % 55.5-154 

115% 57.6-158 

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 4 FT (H102721-02) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

8600 16.0 12/20/2011 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

Qualifier 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and Client's exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shad not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 2 of 16 \ 



C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

Analytical Results For: 
BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 
P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 
Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

12/16/2011 
12/21/2011 
SRO 103 ST SWD 
NONE GIVEN 
MALAGA, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

12/14/2011 

Soil 

Cool 8i Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 7 FT (H102721-03) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

3120 16.0 12/20/2011 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 9 FT (H102721-04) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 1060 16.0 12/20/2011 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 12 FT (H102721-05) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 688 16.0 12/20/2011 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wnting and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable far incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. ' 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 3 of 16 | 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o n e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 
P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 
Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

12/16/2011 
12/21/2011 
SRO 103 ST SWD 
NONE GIVEN 
MALAGA, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

12/14/2011 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 2 i 
BTEX 8021B 

1 FT (H102721-06) 
mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 12/19/2011 ND 2.06 103 2.00 0.480 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 12/19/2011 ND 1.98 99.0 2.00 1.07 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 12/19/2011 ND 2.25 112 2.00 1.35 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 12/19/2011 ND 6.48 108 6.00 1.15 

Qualifier 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 107 % 64.4-134 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 10500 16.0 12/20/2011 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 12/19/2011 ND 217 109 200 0.138 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 12/19/2011 ND 225 113 200 0.0573 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 101 % 55.5-154 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 114% 57.6-158 

Sample ID: SP 2 @ 3 FT (H102721-07) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 1180 16.0 12/20/2011 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, wrtfiout limitabon, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reawns or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shaD not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 

Cliff Brunson 

P.O. Box 805 

Hobbs NM, 88241 

Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

Received: 12/16/2011 Sampling Date: 12/14/2011 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

12/21/2011 

SRO 103 ST SWD 

NONE GIVEN 

MALAGA, NM 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

Soil 

Cool 8i Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 2 @ 5 FT (H102721-08) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 176 16.0 12/20/2011 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

Sample ID: SP 3 @ 1 FT (H102721-09) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 12/19/2011 ND 2.06 103 2.00 0.480 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 12/19/2011 ND 1.98 99.0 2.00 1.07 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 12/19/2011 ND 2.25 112 2.00 1.35 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 12/19/2011 ND 6.48 108 6.00 1.15 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 110% 64.4-134 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 8930 16.0 12/20/2011 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 12/19/2011 ND 217 109 200 0.138 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 12/19/2011 ND 225 113 200 0.0573 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 99.5% 55.5-154 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 111 % 57.6-158 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim ansing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by Client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after complebon of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for Incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless Of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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OC A R D I | N J / \ L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 
P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 
Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

12/16/2011 
12/21/2011 
SRO 103 ST SWD 
NONE GIVEN 
MALAGA, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

12/14/2011 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 3 @ 4 FT (H102721-10) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

928 16.0 12/20/2011 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: SP 3 @ 6 FT (H102721-11) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 144 16.0 12/20/2011 ND 416 104 400 3.77 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without Ii mi tab on, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shaB not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 

Cliff Brunson 

P.O. Box 805 

Hobbs NM, 88241 

Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

12/16/2011 

12/21/2011 

SRO 103 ST SWD 

NONE GIVEN 

MALAGA, NM 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

12/15/2011 

Soil 

Cool 8i Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 4 @ 1 FT (H102721-12) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 12/19/2011 ND 2.06 103 2.00 0.480 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 12/19/2011 ND 1.98 99.0 2.00 1.07 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 12/19/2011 ND 2.25 112 2.00 1.35 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 12/19/2011 ND 6.48 108 6.00 1.15 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 108% 64.4-134 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % ) Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 240 16.0 12/20/2011 ND 416 104 400 3.77 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % i Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 12/19/2011 ND 217 109 200 0.138 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 12/19/2011 ND 225 113 200 0.0573 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadecane 

99.9 % 55.5-154 

113 % 57.6-158 

Sample ID: SP 4 @ 3 FT (H102721-13) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS 

160 16.0 12/20/2011 ND 416 

% Recovery True Value QC RPD 

104 400 3.77 

Qualifier 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wridng and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 
claim is based upon any ofthe above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to Che samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o n e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 

Cliff Brunson 

P.O. Box 805 

Hobbs NM, 88241 

Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

12/16/2011 

12/21/2011 

SRO 103 ST SWD 

NONE GIVEN 

MALAGA, NM 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

12/15/2011 

Soil 

Cool 8t Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 4 @ 5 FT (H102721-14) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 224 16.0 12/20/2011 ND 416 104 400 3.77 

Sample ID: SP 5 @ 1 FT (H102721-15) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % i Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 12/19/2011 ND 2.06 103 2.00 0.480 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 12/19/2011 ND 1.98 99.0 2.00 1.07 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 12/19/2011 ND 2.25 112 2.00 1.35 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 12/19/2011 ND 6.48 108 6.00 1.15 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 109% 64.4-134 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % i Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 448 16.0 12/20/2011 ND 416 104 400 3.77 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 12/19/2011 ND 217 109 200 0.138 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 12/19/2011 ND 225 113 200 0.0573 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane S7.5 % 55.5-154 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 91.7% 57.6-158 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 8 of 16 | 



OC A R D IINJ A l _ 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 
P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 
Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

12/16/2011 
12/21/2011 
SRO 103 ST SWD 
NONE GIVEN 
MALAGA, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

12/15/2011 

Soil 

Cool 8i Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 5 @ 3 FT (H102721-16) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

2040 16.0 12/20/2011 ND 416 104 400 3.77 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: SP 5 @ 5 FT (H102721-17) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 768 16.0 12/20/2011 ND 416 104 400 3.77 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wribng and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for Incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, Business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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C A R D I N A L 
l _ a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 

Cliff Brunson 

P.O. Box 805 

Hobbs NM, 88241 

Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

12/16/2011 

12/21/2011 

SRO 103 ST SWD 

NONE GIVEN 

MALAGA, NM 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

12/14/2011 
Soil 
Cool 8i Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 6 @ 1 FT (H102721-18) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 12/19/2011 ND 2.06 103 2.00 0.480 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 12/19/2011 ND 1.98 99.0 2.00 1.07 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 12/19/2011 ND 2.25 112 2.00 1.35 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 12/19/2011 ND 6.48 108 6.00 1.15 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 112 % 64.4-134 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 5520 16.0 12/20/2011 ND 416 104 400 3.77 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 12/19/2011 ND 217 109 200 0.138 

DRO >C10-C28 222 10.0 12/19/2011 ND 225 113 200 0.0573 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 98.9% 55.5-154 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 115 % 57.6-158 

Sample ID : S P 6 @ 2 FT (H102721 -19 ) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 6320 16.0 12/20/2011 ND 416 104 400 3.77 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 
PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim an sing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited t o Che amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o n e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 

Cliff Brunson 

P.O. Box 805 

Hobbs NM, 88241 

Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

12/16/2011 

12/21/2011 

SRO 103 ST SWD 

NONE GIVEN 

MALAGA, NM 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

12/15/2011 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 7 @ 1 FT (H102721-20) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 12/19/2011 ND 2.06 103 2.00 0.480 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 12/19/2011 ND 1.98 99.0 2.00 1.07 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 12/19/2011 ND 2.25 112 2.00 1.35 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 12/19/2011 ND 6.48 108 6.00 1.15 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 107% 64.4-134 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 9200 16.0 12/20/2011 ND 416 104 400 3.77 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 12/20/2011 ND 217 109 200 0.138 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 12/20/2011 ND 225 113 200 0.0573 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 

94.3 % 55.5-154 

108% 57.6-158 

Sample ID: SP 7 @ 3 FT (H102721-21) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

1880 16.0 12/20/2011 ND 416 104 400 3.77 

Qualifier 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitabon, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o n e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 
P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 
Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

12/16/2011 
12/21/2011 
SRO 103 ST SWD 
NONE GIVEN 
MALAGA, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

12/15/2011 

Soil 

Cool 8i Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 7 @ 5 FT (H102721-22) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

448 16.0 12/20/2011 ND 416 104 400 3.77 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: SP 7 @ 7 FT (H102721-23) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 288 16.0 12/20/2011 ND 416 104 400 3.77 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any ofthe above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 12 of 16 | 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o n e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Notes and Definitions 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

*** Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for anafyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim Is based upon any ofthe above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 
ARDINAL LABORATORIES 

1 0 1 E a s t M a r l a n d , H o b b s , N M 8 8 2 4 0 

( 5 0 5 ) 3 9 3 - 2 3 2 6 F A X (505 ) 3 9 3 - 2 4 7 6 

Company Name: BBC International, Inc. 

P r o j e c t M a n a g e r : C l i f f B r u n s o n 

A d d r e s s : P . O . B o x 8 0 5 

C i t y : H o b b s S ta te : N M Z i p : 8 8 2 4 1 

P h o n e # : 5 7 5 - 3 9 7 - 6 3 8 8 F a x # : 5 7 5 - 3 9 7 - 0 3 9 7 

P r o j e c t # : P ro jec t O w n e r : 

P r o j e c t N a m e : .jY~C-

P r o j e c t L o c a t i o n : 

S a m p l e r N a m e : 

FOR LAB USE ONLY 

Lab I.D. 

-4v 

12 

Sample I.D. 
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&LL TO ANALYSIS REQUEST 
P.O. #: 

C o m p a n y : 

A t t n : 

A d d r e s s : 

City: 

State : Z i p : 

P h o n e #: 

F a x # : 

MATRIX 

rr 

5j ' O cn I 

PRESERV 

co O 
ca u 

SAMPLING 

DATE TIME 

_7 

:> -' '. 

V ) 

V 

V 

f ' LSASf l NOTE: Liability an-.i Damages. Cardinal's !i3bi!:ly and Client's e 

analyses. AH claims jnciuisrhj tii^sfe rot negluiBnce any any cnher causc-

s«rvice. In ( id even": shall Cardinal fc= l ;5b !o fur incsdenlsJ or conssn^en!. 

efiibaids or succfcssgis afis.rus ou : of or id'aied \o ine EgrTortnartce sf Scr 

sr^ ng '.vi3t-i?f Cess: if> cc-n!'3Ct o; '.on, shall ; 

•3'VSC t i V c i * : ~ ? - e i f . ' . vmrno s r c :3C&!Vi rC O y ' 

R e l i n q u i s h e d B y : 

i. 
Re l i nqu i shec l B y : 

mm. 
-If--

Rece i ved B y : 

Date: 
. . _ J i ^ 

R e c e i v e d B y : 

D e l i v e r e d B y : ( C i r c l e O n e ) 

S a m p l e r - U P S - B u s - O the r : IS 

Sample Condition 
Cool Intact 
E K e s H- ' res 
|~l No f~| No 

CHECKED BY: 
^jflnii ' jals) 

cfflf 

Phone Result: D Yes O No iAdd' l Phone #: 
Fax Result 
REMARKS 

• Yes D No 

> : / i / / / r / i 

t C a r d i n a l c a n n o t a c c e p t ve rba l c h a n g e s . P lease fax w r i t t e n c h a n g e s to 5 0 5 - 3 9 3 - ^ 7 6 

' "1 ^ 
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CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 
ARDINAL LABORATORIES 

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 

(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 

company Name: B B C international, Inc. 

Project Manager: Cl i f f B r u n s o n 

Address: P.O. Box 805 

City: HobbS State: NM zip: 88241 

Phone #: 575-397-6388 Fax#: 575-397-0397 

Pro jects : Project Owner: C'cvi C ' I C 

Project Name: 

Project Location: •A//!7l 
Sampler Name: - ^ ) C / p^ Q A / C j \ / J ^ 0 ft p / / s i 

TO!? LAU USE ONLY 

Lab I.D. 

AH 

90 

Sample I.D. 

• A : T) ii,f:-v-

- l (<?:. ( 

& t ^ 4" 

>i'' i i (£i '2.j-"t' 
6 P ^ ( A i P-V-

&u to ANALYSIS REQUEST 

P.O. #; 

Company: 

Attn: 

Address: 

City: 

State: Zip: 

Phone #: 

Fax#: 

• Q 111 

X' 

PRESERV 

co O 5 ° 
ES O 
o , — , 

1M 
' i 

SAMPLING 

DATE TIME 

• O 

1,7.1 

111 

f v 

v 

w 
\ 

PLEA5E NO I t : L'ability d m Da:n.3ges. Carcinai's liability and ciiei'.l's exclusive temsdy fc i any daUn j t is ina wrt-iUer tiaSfid m cor>:fg-;i sr 

analyses. All claims including tl'irjgs ;'or negligence and any other cause vvrialsoever glial! be d = £ f ed '.va'ved UTISSS r-;idft 'n *.vri:i"g a rc (ec 

service, !n na ev-nt shall Cardinal liable fc-r inckieniiil or cojiseqi-ienujl dnmatjec. inc!uvli,"vg wi'.l-c j ; ii~ii-=uoi\ CL.'5*rea5 '.—.efUc'-iora. ess 

!i ffi 11 iite;^ai Succes^OiS a PSI no Qui of r,r rgbt&ci to '>fie pift'otmimt-fc c' w v i L b s harmmdia; by C-ara-i'cl, regg'c e;-s cf w i ^ ; r 

Rt?linq|iishejJ By: 

\ec byCa.'diral v.ii-sin 30 days a*'is: ow-pis t i -w -cf IJT= applies Ka 
: 'JSS, -jr bss of prsfits tncurrad fay c! en".. i!s S'~ibs diaries, 

Relinquished By: 

V,W • ; : ,• Received By: 

mum 
Received By: 

j j , 

Time: 

Delivered By: (Circle One) 

Sampler -UPS - Bus - Other: 

Sample Condition 
Cool Intact 

I F El-Yes • Yes 
" 1 n NO n No 

CHECKED BY: 
(trii|iais) 

Phone Result: 
Fax Result: 

• Yes • No Add'l Phono #: 
• Yes • No IAdd'1 Fax #: 

REMARKS: 
,TC.-( 

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to 505-393-2476 

t-'/j I , 
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ARDINAL LABORATORIES 
101 Eas t Mar land , Hobbs, NM 88240 

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 

Company Name '• BBC International, Inc. .V-' m ANALYSIS REQUEST 
Project Manager: C l i f f B r u n s o n P.O. #; 

Address: P O Box 805 Company: 

City: H o b b s State: N M Zip: 88241 Attn: 

Phone #: 5 7 5 - 3 9 7 - 6 3 8 8 F a x # : 5 7 5 - 3 9 7 - 0 3 9 7 Address: 

Project #: Project Owner:(c^ vc . ' i City: 

Project Name: ~<\LC to"5 "54- 7 > ^ L State: Zip: 

Project Location: \ \' \ C\ i Oi tt a, ,, /V/ / l 1 Phone #: 

Sampler Name: Fax#: 

FCRIABUSE ONLY MATRIX PRESERV SAMPLING 

Lab I.D. Sample I.D. 
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O
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H
E

R
: 

A
C

ID
/B

A
S

E
: 

IC
E

/C
O

O
L

 

O
T

H
E

R
: 

DATE TIME 

< 

0 
Lab I.D. 

-1 i K n -.<-// c 

1 f 
1 ; 

V 
x ;/ 1:7 O 

r\ "1 i ,V! K. 

PLEASE NOTE: L'afcfuiy ar-d Damages. Caramal's lietiluy and cHem's exclusive femeoy fcrany claim arising vvheirer twiscd in cemracl W lott. shall bs Ifrrilea to ; f e ar rour f paid t)y the client fur the 

analyses. Ail claims inducing ihase for regligersce and any elhoi cau-jd whatsoever shall ba deemed waived tn iess tr.uita in writing and iec«iw*(i by Can in^ i within 30 days af lei completion of Ihe applicable 

ssrvicfi. In nc «v<sn: th3 l ' Cardinal bs iiacie for incidental or ccnssuueiilstl u'amages, inckdirv) without limiistrort, business i'ltbnupliony, foss of use, or loss of prc-fits incunee by ci'snt, its subsidiaries, 

al f fet t-s w succ t isw is aiisiny Q u i e f c r r e l a i & d i t ^ h t j aeifor not ice uf services hortjundgr by Cardinal, lenardl-sss o< whether ?i;ch daim is »ased upon any a i ibe above sialetf rear.r 

RelirvqaishedjBy 

^ 1 . U v i<wt 
/ 

Relinquished By: 

De l ivered By : (Ci rc le One) 

Sampler-UPS - Bus - Other: 

Time: 

Received By: ^ 

^6 JtlMASis^ 
Received By: 

Sample Condition 
Cool . Intact 
[ 0 Yes • Yes 

- • No • No 

CHECKED BY: 
(iratials) 

Phone Result: • Yes O No ! Add'l Phone #: 
Fax Result: • Yes • No [Add'l Fax #: 
REMARKS: 

C 

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to 505-393-2476 

its? U 
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C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

March 29, 2012 

Cliff Brunson 

BBC International, Inc. 

P.O. Box 805 

Hobbs, NM 88241 

RE: SRO 103 ST SWD 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 03/27/12 9:06. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-11-3. Accreditation 
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted 
by an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 
www.tceo.texas.gov/field/Qa/lab accred certif.html. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 

Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI, V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 

chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 

Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 1 of 5 | 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o n e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 8B240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 
P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 
Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

03/27/2012 
03/29/2012 
SRO 103 ST SWD 
NONE GIVEN 
MALAGA, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

03/26/2012 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 14 FT (H200727-01) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

464 16.0 03/27/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 16 FT (H200727-02) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 272 16.0 03/27/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

Sample ID: SP 5 @ 6 FT (H200727-03) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 400 16.0 03/27/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

Sample ID: SP 5 @ 7 FT (H200727-04) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 144 16.0 03/27/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall De deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 2 of 5 | 



OC A R D I f \ l / \ L _ 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND » HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 
P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 

Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

03/27/2012 
03/29/2012 
SRO 103 ST SWD 
NONE GIVEN 
MALAGA, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

03/26/2012 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 6 @ 3 FT (H200727-05) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

928 16.0 03/27/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: SP 6 @ 4 FT (H200727-06) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 288 16.0 03/27/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

Sample ID: SP 6 @ 5 FT (H200727-07) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 48.0 16.0 03/27/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 3 of 5 | 



OC A R D I l \ J / \ l _ 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240 

Notes and Definitions 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

*** Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy fnr any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall oe deemed waived unless made in wnting and received by cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any ofthe above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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^^%^ARDINAL LABORATORIES 
101 E a s t M a r l a n d , H o b b s , N M 8 8 2 4 0 

(505 ) 3 9 3 - 2 3 2 6 F A X ( 5 0 5 ) 3 9 3 - 2 4 7 6 

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 

company Name: FJBC International, Inc. 
P r o j e c t Manage r : C l i f f B r u n s o n 

A d d r e s s : P . O . B o x 8 0 5 

City: Hobbs State: NM _zip : 88241 

Phone #: 575-397-6388 Fax#: 575-397-0397 

P r o j e c t #: P ro jec t O w n e r : 

P r o j e j ^ r ^ r n e : 

P r o j e c t L o c a t i o n : 
: 1/ i 

S a m p l e r N a m e : I -v . . -V 
FOR LAB USE ONLY 

Lab I.D. 

3 
4 4 
in 

Sample I.D. 

< P 5 ( ^ / C-,--r 

, t !.. 

i?/£X TO 
P.O. #: 

C o m p a n y : 

A t t n : 

A d d r e s s : 

C i t y : 

S ta te : Z i p : 

P h o n e #: 

Fax # : 

MATRIX PRESERV SAMPLING 

DATE TIME 

ANALYSIS REQUEST 

PLEASE MO *E : UaiMli;/ ana Damages. Carcimsfs iianil.y and di^ra's, ockiSuve f-rr.edy to: ar;/ clatni arising -.vr.e;ncr based in r (intra.; t or \an. £>ha!l lse limttsa !<> '.nt «f:-oi!ct paid by tne d ien; ror ;ne 

analyses. All claims Deluding irose tor neglgence and any otnei cause whatsoever shall r>e aeerned waived unless made i:i vwii-ng are received ay Cardinal v.iti,3n 30 days arte' compietian of HIE aoclicaiJie 

service. In no event sriaii Caral ia! liable to; incidental or corset* uental damages, including wit Haul lunitaion, oj iT-ess intfcnupDons. loss oi use, or lo&s oi profits incurve t>y cfeni. us sut-siaianes. 

atff]ia>e_s or successors arisirws ou; o i ^ r reistea to me performance al s^rvi;.;s tiarf unrJiV bv Cabins! , r-card'fess of v.f.etr'^ men dam- is baseo up?n sr'y oi ;he atv?ve stat^a reasons or otherwise. 

R e l i n q u i s h e d By : WkJi> 

R e l i n q u i s h e t f B y ' 

Time-: 

Date: / ' _, 

D e l i v e r e d B y : ( C i r c l e O n e ) " 

S a m p l e r - UPS - Bus - O the r : 

Rece ived By 

F& j ce i vedBy : 

7", 

-1 
Sample Condition 
Cool ^-Intact 
O f e s QEH'es 
|~| No • No 

CHECKED BY: 
(Initials) 

Phone Result: Q Yes D No I Add'l Phone #: 
Fax Result: • Yes • No IAdd'1 Fax #: 
REMARKS: 

t C a r d i n a l canno t a c c e p t verba l c h a n g e s . P lease fax w r i t t e n c h a n g e s to 505-393-24*76 
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OC Z / \ R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

June 06, 2013 

Cliff Brunson 

BBC International, Inc. 

P.O. Box 805 

Hobbs, NM 88241 

RE: SRO 103 ST SWD 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 06/05/13 17:05. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-11-3. Accreditation 
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by 
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 
www.tcea.texas.aov/field/aa/lab accred certif.html. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 

Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI, V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 

chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 

Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 1 of 8 | 



OC A R D I I \ I / \ L _ 
L a b o r c E i t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 
P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 
Fax To: (575) 397-0397 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

06/05/2013 
06/06/2013 
SRO 103 ST SWD 
NONE GIVEN 
ORLA 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

06/05/2013 

Soil 

** (See Notes) 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SW 1 (H301315-01) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

368 16.0 06/06/2013 ND 416 104 400 3.77 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: SW 2 (H301315-02) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 592 16.0 06/06/2013 ND 416 104 400 3.77 

Sample ID: SW 3 (H301315-03) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 176 16.0 06/06/2013 ND 416 104 400 3.77 

Sample ID: SW 4 (H301315-04) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 240 16.0 06/06/2013 ND 432 108 400 3.77 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in witing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 2 of 8 | 



OC A R D I l \ I / \ L _ 
L a b o r a t o r i 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 
P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 
Fax To: (575) 397-0397 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

06/05/2013 
06/06/2013 
SRO 103 ST SWD 
NONE GIVEN 
ORLA 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

06/05/2013 

Soil 

** (See Notes) 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SW 5 (H301315-05) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

176 16.0 06/06/2013 ND 432 108 400 3.77 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: SW 6 (H301315-06) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 208 16.0 06/06/2013 ND 432 108 400 3.77 

Sample ID: SW 7 (H301315-07) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 352 16.0 06/06/2013 ND 432 108 400 3.77 

Sample ID: SW 8 (H301315-08) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 416 16.0 06/06/2013 ND 432 108 400 3.77 

Sample ID: SW 9 (H301315-09) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 256 16.0 06/06/2013 ND 432 108 400 3.77 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wnting and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 3 of 8 \ 



C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 
P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 
Fax To: (575) 397-0397 

06/05/2013 
06/06/2013 
SRO 103 ST SWD 
NONE GIVEN 
ORLA 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

06/05/2013 

Soil 

** (See Notes) 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SW 10 (H301315-10) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

48.0 16.0 06/06/2013 ND 432 108 400 3.77 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: SW 11 (H301315-11) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 32.0 16.0 06/06/2013 ND 432 108 400 3.77 

Sample ID: SW 12 (H301315-12) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 512 16.0 06/06/2013 ND 432 108 400 3.77 

Sample ID: BS 1 (H301315-13) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 80.0 16.0 06/06/2013 ND 432 108 400 3.77 

Sample ID: BS 2 (H301315-14) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 64.0 16.0 06/06/2013 ND 432 108 400 3.77 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages, Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 4 of 8 | 



OC A R D I N A L 
L EEL b o r EEL t o r i 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 
P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 
Fax To: (575) 397-0397 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

06/05/2013 
06/06/2013 
SRO 103 ST SWD 
NONE GIVEN 
ORLA 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

06/05/2013 

Soil 

** (See Notes) 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: BS 3 (H301315-15) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

<16.0 16.0 06/06/2013 ND 432 108 400 3.77 

Qualifier 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 5 of 8 | 



OC A R D I I M / \ L 
L a b o r c a t o n e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Notes and Definitions 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

*** Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors ansing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 6 of 8 | 



CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 
ARDINAL LABORATORIES 

101 East Mar land, H o b b s , NM 88240 

(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 

o 

OJ cn 
CO 
D_ 

PLEASE NOTE: Ltatjkty ar*d Oamagn. Cardirtafs Uati&ty ami eiwt's c-elusive tamest? tor am/ das:* arising whether ba&ed in contract o* tori. sfiaH bo fcmstea to the amount 23>d try lb* c6enl for the 
analyses Al dams inducing tncse lor negiigerice a no cny otnet cause wnatsoe-'er shall b« devmed waived unless made «n wriUng ana receded try Cardinal within 30 days after completion the appGcaote 
vervico. tn no ev#nl snail Cardinal Cm table tor ttdaenta) t» conseguental damages, inctuatng without Emtosion, Business interruptions, toss of use, or loss of twoUs incurred by dien!. its sunsktiaries, 
BfTfflolea or successors arising out ot or relied lo the pgrfofraanca of so rv teas fmrguodar by Carc-nal. rwardicss of wt-gihet such daim is based upon arty of the above stated reasons or mnerwsa. 

Relinquished By: Received By: 

Del ivered By : (Circle One) 

Sampler-UPS - Bus - Other 21 
Sample Condition 
Cool IntacJ/^ 

"J • Yes.B'Yes 

(v rruf^n NO 

Phone Result: Q Yes D No Add'l Phone #: 
Fax Result: D Yes • No Add'l Fax # 
REMARKS: 

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to 505-393-^76 



CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 
ARDINAL LABORATORIES 

101 East Ma r l and , Hobbs , NM 88240 

(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 

co 

o 
CO 
OJ 
a> 
to 

Address: P.O. B o x 8 0 5 

City: H o b b s 

Phone #: 5 7 5 - 3 9 7 - 6 3 8 8 Fax #: 5 7 5 - 3 9 7 - 0 3 9 7 

company Name: BBC International, Inc. 
Project Manager: Cl i f f B r u n s o n 

State: N M Zip: 8 8 2 4 1 

Project #: Project Owner: 

Project Name: S r Z O 1 0 3 C f f u j T ) 

Project Location: Qf 

Sampler Name: / o & f -

TOR LA3 USE ONLY 

Lab I.D. 

J U 

fe; 
Sample I.D. 

i 

or 
O 
CO 
< 
rx 

& 

A N A L Y S I S R E Q U E S T 

P.O. #: 

Company: 

Fax #: 
MATRIX 

1 

PRESERV SAMPLING 

DATE TIME 

lilla. 
A 

A 

PLEASE NOTE: Liafxltiy and Damages. Gardners gabaily and c ten! s e tduswo f^medy tor any claim arising arrtether based in eontraci or tort, shall oe UrrcleO to the amount ca'tj oy trie eSenl to* the 

analyses AS claims i n d u i n g those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall bo deemed waives unless made in wriiing ana fBce'rvgrj by Caromat within 30 days aiter comotoikjn of the app^caola 

service, in no event shafl Cardrna' be Ksb/e tor inciaenjai or consequent ! damages, Intruding without Bmrtalion, business fotemiocfons, toss o i use. or toss of ttrefifs incurred Ely Giant, us su&ssjtaries. 

a f T j l a i e s o j i u r x e s s o r ^ a r ^ 

Relinquish 

Del ivered By: (Circle One) 

Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: 

Dale: 

Date 

Time: 

Sample Condition 
Cool Intact. j S y r y f t Cool Intecrtx' 

y f f k > Ft%t • NO 

Phone Result: • Yes • No IAdd'1 Phone tt: 
Fax Result: • Yes D No lAdd'l Fax #: 
REMARKS: 

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to 505-393-2. 



NDIX III 
C-141 

November 2011 and June 2013 

SRO 103 State SWD (11/04/2011) 

Unit M, Section 17, Township 26 South, Range 28 East 
Eddy County, NM 

GPS: N 32 02.232 W 104 06.944 

Prepared for: 
COG Operating LLC 

Midland, Texas 

Prepared by: 
BBC International, Inc. 



Disirict I 
1625 N French Dr , Hubbs, NM 88240 
Districl II 
1J0I W. Grand Avenue, Ancsia, NM S8210 
Districl III 
1000 Rio Brazos Road. Azlcc, NM 87410 
Districl IV 
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 

State of New Mexico 
Energy Minerals and Natural Resources 

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Form C-141 
Revised October 10. 2003 

Submit 2 Copies to appropriate 
District Office in accordance 

with Rule 116 on back 
side of form 

Release Notification and Corrective Action 
OPERATOR Q Initial Report Final Report 

Name of Company COG Operating LLC Contact Pat Ellis 
Address 550 W. Texas, Suite 100. Midland. TX 79701 Telephone No. 432-230-0077 
Facility Name SRO 103 State SWD Facility Type SWD Facility 

Surface Owner Slate Mineral Owner Lease No. (APItf 30-015-24462) 

LOCATION OF R E L E A S E 
Unit Letter Section Township Range Feet from the North/South Line Feet from the East/West Line County 

M 17 26S 28E Eddy 

Latitude 32 02.232 Longitude 104 06.944 

NATURE OF R E L E A S E 
Type of Release Oil, Produced water Volume of Release 2 bbls oil, 

1000 bbls produced water 
Volume Recovered 2 bbls oil, 
1000 bbls produced water 

Source of Release Water tanks Date and Hour of Occurrence 
11/04/2011 

Date and Hour of Discovery 
11,04/2011 7:00 a.m. 

Was Immediate Notice Given? 
S Yes • No • Not Required 

If YES, To Whom? 

Mike Bratchcr-OCD 
By Whom? Josh Russo Date and Hour 11.07/2011 9:16 a.m. 
Was a Watercourse Reached? 

• Yes El No 
If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse. 

RECFIVFD 
If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.* 

AUG 1 3 2013 

NMOCD ARTES'A i 
Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.* 
SWD tanks ran over due to the pump being down. The electrician reported a bad sensor on the water tanks and a faulty relay panel. All 
problems have been corrected. 

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.* 
Initially 1000 bbls of produced water and 2 bbls of oil were released from the SWD tanks at the SRO 103 State SWD. We were able to 
recover 2 bbls of oil and 910 bbls of produced water via vacuum trucks. Most of die release was contained inside the berm walls of the 
facility. This facility is lined with a 40 mil liner. Some of the release spilled over the lined berm walls and streamed into the pasture. 
Remediation was completed in accordance with the remediation plan approved by Mike Bratcher of NMOCD via email on 10/17/2012. 

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and 
regulations all operators arc required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger 
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability 
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health 
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other 
federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations, 

Signature: ~ ^ L ^ ^ -

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Approved by District Supervisor: 
Printed Name: Robert Grubbs Jr. / 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Approved by District Supervisor: 

Title: Sr. Environmental Coordinator Approval Dale: Expiration Date: 

E-mail Address: rgrubbs@concho.com Conditions of Approval: 
Attached • 

Date: 06-19-2013 Phone: 432-661-6601 

Conditions of Approval: 
Attached • 

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary 



District! 
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 
District II 
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 
District 111 
1000 Rio Brazos Rosd, Aztec. NM 87410 
Districl IV 
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM S7505 

State of New Mexico 
Energy Minerals and Natural Resources 

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Form C-141 
Revised October 10.2003 

Submit 2 Copies to appropriate 
District Office in accordance 

with Rule 116 on back 
side of form 

Release Notification and Corrective Action 
OPERATOR [ Initial Report • Final Report 

Name of Company COG OPERATING LLC Contact Pat Ellis 
Address 550 W. Texas, Suite 100, Midland, TX 79701 Telephone No. 432-230-0077 
Facility Name SRO 103 State SWD Facility Type SWD Facility 

Surface Owner State Mineral Owner 1 Lease No. (API#) 30-015-24462 

LOCATION OF RELEASE 
Unit Letter Section Township Range Feet from the North/South Line Feet from the East/West Line County 

M 17 26S 28E Eddy 

Latitude 32 02.232 Longitude 104 06.944 

NATURE OF RELEASE 
Type of Release Oil, Produced water Volume of Release 2bbls Oil, 

lOOObbis Produced water 
Volume Recovered 2bbls Oil, 

91 Obbls Produced water 
Source of Release Water tanks Date and Hour of Occurrence 

i 1704/2011 
Date and Hour of Discovery 
11/04.<2011 7:00 a.m. 

Was Immediate Notice Given? 
Yes • No • Not Required 

IfYES.ToWhom? 
Mike I Bratcher O C ^ E C g g V F n 

3y Whom? Josh Russo Date and Hour 11/07/2011 9:16 a.m. 
Was a Watercourse Reached? 

• Yes E No 
If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse /\|JQ J 3 2013 

NMOCD ARTESIA If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.* 

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.* 

SWD tanks ran over due to the pump being down. The electrician reported a bad sensor on the water tanks and a faulty relay panel. All problems have 
been corrected. 

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.* 

Initially 1 OOObbls of produced water and 2bbls of oil were released from the SWD tanks at the SRO 103 State SWD and we were able to recover 2bbls of 
oil and 91 Obbls of produced water with vacuum trucks. Most of the release was contained inside the berm walls of the facility. This facility is lined with a 
40mi! plastic liner. Some of the release spilled over the lined berm walls and streamed into the pasture BBC will sample the spill site area in the pasture 
to delineate any possible contamination from the release. 

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and 
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger 
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability 
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health 
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-14] report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other 
federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations. 

Signature: 

Printed Name: Josh Russo 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Approved by District Supervisor 

Title: HSE Coordinator Approval Date: Expiration Date: 

E-mail Address: jrusso@conchoresources.com Conditions of Approval: 

Date: 11/14*2011 Phone: 432-212-2399 

Attached • 

* Attach Additional Sheets I f Necessary 



NDIX IV 
Correspondence 

October 2012 

SRO 103 State SWD (11/04/2011) 

Unit M, Section 17, Township 26 South, Range 28 East 
Eddy County, NM 

GPS: N 32 02.232 W 104 06.944 

Prepared for: 
COG Operating LLC 

Midland, Texas 

Prepared by: 
BBC International, Inc. 



Kathy^urvis 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD <mike.bratcher@state.nm.us> 
Wednesday, October 17, 2012 2:52 PM 
Cliff P. Brunson 
Josh Russo; Ken Swinney; Kathy Purvis; Jennifer Gilkey 
RE: Concho Operating - SRO 103 State SWD 

Reference: COG SRO SWD 103 * 30-015-24462 * M-17-26s-28e * Eddy County, New Mexico 
OCD Tracking Number: 2RP-961 * Date of Release: 11/4/11 

Cliff, 

The proposal for remediation of the above referenced release is approved. It is OCD's understanding that the areas of 
SP2 & SP3 are being referenced in your email request. 

Notify OCD 48 hours prior to commencement of remedial activities. 

Notify OCD 48 prior to obtaining samples when the analyses are to be presented to OCD. 

Confirmation samples from excavation bottoms and sidewalls are to be obtained prior to backfill. 

OCD approval does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and 
remediate contamination that may pose a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health or the environment. In 
addition, OCD approval does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, local 
laws and/or regulations. 

If you have any questions or concerns, and for notifications, please contact me. 

Mike Bratcher 
NMOCD District 2 
8 n S. First Street 
Artesia, NM 88210 
O: 575-748-1283 X108 
C: 575-626-0857 
F: 575-748-9720 

From: Cliff P. Brunson rmailto:cbrunson(abbcinternational.com1 
Sent: Sunday, September 23, 2012 7:52 PM 
To: Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD 
Cc: Josh Russo; Ken Swinney; Kathy Purvis; Jennifer Gilkey 
Subject: Concho Operating - SRO 103 State SWD 

This e-mail is to confirm our discussion on September 5, 2012 concerning the remediation plan for the release that 
occurred at the COG SRO 103 State SWD. As agreed, COG will excavate impacted soil in the area of SP1 to a 
depth of 5 to 6 feet, in the areas of SP3 and SP3 to a depth of 1 foot, in the areas of SP4 and SP5 it will just be 
scraped in the near surface, and in the areas of SP6 and SP7 to a depth of 3 feet. The excavations will then be 
backfilled with clean soil. 

Mike, 

1 



I have attached the site drawing and the summary ofthe laboratory data we reviewed during our discussion for your 
files. If you would please reply back via e-mail with your concurrence of this plan, it would be greatly appreciated. 

COG and I thank you for your assistance in handling this matter. 

Thanks, Cliff 

Cliff P. Brunson, CEI, CRS 
President 

BBC International, Inc. 
World-Wide Environmental Specialists 
Mailing Address: 
P. 0 . Box 805 

Hobbs, NM 88241-0805 USA 
Shipping Address: 
1324 W. Marland St. 
Hobbs, NM 88240 USA 
Phone: (575) 397-6388 
Fax: (575) 397-0397 

E-Mail: cbrunson(Sbbcinternational.com 
******************************************** 
Confidentiality Notice: This electronic transmission (and any attached documents) is intended only for the person(s) to whom it is addressed and may contain information that is privileged, 
confidential, or otherwise protected from disclosure. If you have received this transmission in error, please immediately notify the sender by e-mail or by telephone call to (575) 397-6388 for 
handling instructions. Any disclosure or distribution of the contents of this transmission by anyone other than the named recipient(s) is strictly prohibited. 
******************************************** 
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